

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
12/30/2019 12:52 PM

No. 370542

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LINCOLN COUNTY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent

v.

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 690,

Cross-Appellant/Respondent

and

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

---

CROSS-APPELLANT/RESPONDENT TEAMSTERS LOCAL 690's  
OPENING AND RESPONSE BRIEF

---

*Attorney for Cross-Appellant/Respondent*

Michael McCarthy, WSBA #17880  
REID, McCARTHY, BALLEW & LEAHY, LLP  
Attorneys for Teamsters Local 690  
100 West Harrison Street, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98119  
Phone: (206) 285-3610  
Email: Mike@rmbllaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
Procedural History .....	4
The Union and the contracts .....	5
The Freedom Foundation successfully markets its agenda to the County.....	6
As bargaining commences, the Union expressly reserves its position. ....	8
Despite Resolution 16-22, the <i>County</i> demands to bargain in private.....	11
The County refuses to bargain.....	12
The Rejection of Union exhibits 21 through 29 .....	13
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF UNION’S APPEAL .....	14
I. PERC’S DECISION AND ORDER REST UPON A LEGAL CONTRADICTION IN TERMS: THAT THE PARTIES HAD AN OBLIGATION TO BARGAIN A PERMISSIVE SUBJECT.....	14
II. THE UNION DID NOT BREACH ANY DUTY WHEN IT INSISTED THAT THE PARTIES CONTINUE TO BARGAIN IN COMPLIANCE WITH THEIR PAST (SUCCESSFUL) PRACTICE OF PRIVATE BARGAINING. ....	17
A. The Public/Private Issue Is The Type Of Permissive Subject As To Which Past Practice And Other Circumstances Are Relevant To A Determination Of Whose Position Prevails. ....	17
B. Past Practice Supports A Finding That The Negotiations Should Remain Private, Absent The Parties’ Voluntary Agreement To The Contrary. ....	22
C. The Case Authorities Cited By the Commission and the Hearing Examiner Uniformly Support A Conclusion That Private Bargaining More Surely Promotes Candid and Productive Bargaining Than Does Public Bargaining.....	22
D. In Its Remedial Order the Commission Clearly Agrees With the Union That, Absent Contrary Agreement by the Parties, Private Bargaining Is Required.....	28

III.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE COUNTY’S RESOLUTION IS PREEMPTED BY THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT; THE UNION WAS THEREFORE PRIVILEGED TO INSIST UPON ADHERENCE TO THE STATUS QUO.....	28
A.	The Open Public Meetings Act Expressly Exempts Collective Bargaining From Coverage.....	29
B.	Preemption in Washington State Generally. ....	29
C.	Resolution 16-22 is Preempted Because the Open Public Meetings Act, RCW 42.30, Occupies the Field with Respect to the Extent to which Meetings of Public Agencies Must be Public, Especially Collective Bargaining Meetings. ....	30
D.	Resolution 16-22 is Preempted Because it Conflicts with the OPMA....	32
IV.	CONSIDER THE SOURCE: THE COUNTY’S RESOLUTION IS INSEPARABLE FROM ITS DRAFTER, WHICH ACTS IN BAD FAITH FOR THE PURPOSE OF CRIPPLING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING, AND THE COMMISSION’S FAILURE TO REVERSE THE HEARING EXAMINER’S EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THIS ARGUMENT ITSELF CONSTITUTES REVERSIBLE ERROR. ....	34
	RESPONSIVE ARGUMENT .....	41
V.	THE COUNTY’S PREEMPTION ARGUMENT IS A STRAW MAN.....	38
A.	The County’s Claim That PERC Held That PECB “Preempts” The County’s Resolution Directly Conflicts With The Unambiguous Contents Of PERC’s Decision. ....	39
B.	PERC’s January 10, 2017 Decision Further Undercuts The County’s Argument. ....	40
VI.	THIS IS NOT A CONSTITUTIONAL CASE, AND THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW OF CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS (WHATEVER THEY MAY BE) ARE NOT RELEVANT HERE. ....	42
VII.	THE COUNTY’S “MANAGEMENT PREROGATIVE” ARGUMENT IS MISPLACED AND LEGALLY BASELESS.....	44
VIII.	THE COUNTY’S PAST PRACTICE ANALYSIS IGNORES LONGSTANDING LEGAL PRECEDENT AND UNDISPUTED FACTS.....	46
IX.	SOME OF THE COUNTY’S ARGUMENTS ARE HYPOCRITICAL.....	48
	CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A-1 King Size Sandwiches</i> , 732 F.2d 872 (11th Cir., 1984).....	40
<i>ACLU v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn. App. 544, 551, 89 P.3d 295, 297 (2004) .	26, 27
<i>ACLU v. City of Seattle</i> , 2009 Wash. App. LEXIS 1758, at *2 (Ct. App. July 20, 2009).....	26
<i>Acme Die Casting</i> , 309 NLRB 1085.....	51
<i>Adams v. Thurston County</i> , 70 Wn. App. 471, 479, 855 P.2d 284 (1993) ....	45, 46
<i>Aggregate Industries v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir., 2016).....	19, 22
<i>Aggregate Industries</i> , 359 NLRB, 1419, 1421 (2013).....	18
<i>Bellingham v. Schampera</i> , 57 Wn.2d, 106.....	35
<i>Brown v. Yakima</i> , 116 Wn.2d 556 .....	32, 35
<i>City of Fife</i> , Decision 5645 (PECB, 1996) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>City of Marysville</i> , Decision 5306 (PECB, 1995),.....	50
<i>City of Pullman</i> , Decision 8086 (PECB, 2003) .....	25
<i>City of Seattle</i> , Decision 11588-A (PECB, 2013).....	48
<i>City of Seattle</i> , Decision 4687-B (PECB, 1997)..	32
<i>City of Snohomish</i> , Decision 1661-A (PECB, 1984).....	39
<i>Continental Insurance Co. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 44 (2nd Cir., 1974) .....	40
<i>Emerald Enters., LLC v. Clark County</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d. 794, 413 P.3d 92 (2018), .....	47
<i>Federal Way School District</i> , Decision 232-A (PECB, 1977)(emphasis added).	18
<i>Firefighters, Local Union 1052 v. PERC</i> , 113 Wn.2d 197, 778 P.2d 32 (1989).	48
<i>Fort Vancouver Regional Library</i> , Decision 2350-C (PECB, 1988).....	40
<i>Island Architectural Woodwork, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.3d 362 (2018). .....	21, 22
<i>Kennewick General Hospital</i> , Decisions 4815-A, 5052-A, 5594 (PECB, 1996)	40
<i>Lenci v. Seattle</i> , 63 Wn.2d 664 .....	35
<i>Lincoln County</i> , Decision 12844 (PECB, 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Lincoln County</i> , Decision 12844-A (PECB, 2018).....	1, 24, 29, 31
<i>Mason County v. PERC</i> , 54 Wash. App. 38 (1989).....	36
<i>Mason County</i> , Decision 2307-A (PECB, 1986).....	36
<i>Nabisco Brands, Inc.</i> , 272 NLRB 1362 (1984) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Bartlett-Collins Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 652 (10th Cir., 1981) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	40
<i>Northshore Utility District</i> , Decision 10534-A (PECB, 2010).....	40
<i>Pasco Police Association v. City of Pasco</i> , 132 Wn.2d 450 (1997). .....	15

<i>Peninsula School District v. Public School Employees</i> , 130 Wn.2d 401, 407 (1996) .....	15
<i>Port of Seattle</i> , Decision 11763-A (PORT, 2014) .....	19
<i>Port of Walla Walla</i> , Decision 9061-A.....	39
<i>Servicenet, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1245, 1253 (Dec. 15, 2003). .....	18
<i>Snohomish County v. Pollution Control Hearings Board</i> , 187 Wn.2d 346, 386 P.3d 1064 (2016),.....	45
<i>State -- Fish and Wildlife</i> , Decision 11394-A (PSRA, 2012).....	16
<i>State v. Truong</i> , 117 Wn.2d 63, 811 P.2d 938 (1991) .....	46
<i>Tacoma v. Luvene</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 833 (1992).....	32
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998),.....	46
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678.....	35
<i>Yakima County</i> , Dec. 10204-A (PECB, 2011) .....	15

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.566 .....	54
RCW 34.05.570 .....	54
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d) .....	16
RCW 34.05.570(3)(h) .....	16
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i) .....	16
RCW 41.56 .....	47
RCW 42.30 .....	32
RCW 42.30.010 .....	33
RCW 42.30.020 .....	33
RCW 42.30.030 .....	34
RCW 42.30.060—42.30.080 .....	7
RCW 42.30.140 .....	31, 33, 35
RCW 42.30.140(4)(a). .....	36
RCW 69.50 .....	47
RCW 88.02 .....	47
RCW 88.12 .....	47
WAC 391-55-090.....	26
